2022 SALARY ORDINANCE 2021-09

The 2022 Salary Ordinance as adopted by the Cass County Council is as follows:

CLERK
{1) Clerk of the Circuit Court
{1) 15t Deputy
(6) Deputy
Extra Help
TOTAL (8)
AUDITOR
(1) Auditor
(1) 1%t Deputy/ Accounts Receivable
(1) Accounts Payable
(1) Payroll Administrator
(1) Tax Billing Administrator
(1) Property Title/Deeds
Extra Help
TOTAL (6)
TREASURER
(1) Treasurer
(1) Deputy
Extra Help
TOTAL (2)
RECORDER
(1} Recorder
(1) Deputy
TOTAL (2)
SHERIFF
(1)} Sheriff

(5} Sergeant

(1) Sergeant Major

(18) Deputy

(2} School Resource Officer
(3) Secretary

Process Servers
Extra Help

Overtime
Holiday Compensation
Pension

TOTAL (30)
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$44,999
$28,250
$149,288
$21,000
$243,537

$51,151
$34,225
$31,508
$32,341
$42,006
$29,500
$1,000
$221,731

$42,258
$27,400
$11,500
$81,158

$42,538
$29,910
$72,448

$111,965
$289,993
$38,554
$816,893
$105,238
$91,110
$19,000
$17,115
$75,000
$13,200
$560,785
$2,138,853
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SURVEYOR
{1) Surveyor
(1) Deputy
TOTAL (2)

CORONER
(1) Coroner
(1)} Clerical Assistant
(5) Deputy

TOTAL (7)

PROSECUTOR
(1} Prosecutor
(2} “D” Felony Prosecutor
(1} Receptionist/Discovery Clerk
(1) Pre Trial/Diversion Clerk
(1} Misdemeanor Sec’y
(1} Felony Sec’y/Office Manager
(1) Investigator
{1} Victim Advocate
(9)

TOTAL (S

ASSESSOR
{1) Assessor
(1) Deputy — Inheritance Tax
(1) Deputy — Sales Disclosure
{1) Deputy — Reassessment
(1) Deputy —Appeals
Level Il Certification
Level Il — Certification
TOTAL (5}

TITLE IV-D
(1) Misdemeanor Prosecutor

(1) Attorney

(1) Administrator

(1) Deputy

(1) Receptionist

Group Insurance

TOTAL (5)
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$40,075
$13,100
$56,456

$16,331
$7335
$5,250
$28,916

$1,000
$143,112
$28,300
$27,734
$28,300
$28,300
$61,376
$31,321
$349,443

$44,999
$26,986
$30,591
$34,607
$30,986
$5,000
$1,500
$174,669

$14,765
$52,576
$27,646
$26,200
$27,686
$41,220
$190,093
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COUNTY EXTENSION
(1) 15 Deputy
{1) 2" Deputy
Extra Help
TOTAL (2)

PLANNING COMMISSION
(1) Planning Director
(1) Assistant Planner
(1) Deputy
(1) Attorney
Extra Help
TOTAL (4)

1
1

BOARD OF APPEALS
(4} Board Members
TOTAL (4)

DRAINAGE BOARD
(1) Attorney
(1) Secretary
TOTAL (2)

VETERANS SERVICE
(1) Administrator
Extra Help
TOTAL {1)

WEIGHTS & MEASURES
(1) Inspector
TOTAL (1)

COMMISSIONERS
(3) Commissioner

(1) HR Coordinator
(1) Attorney
(1) Secretary

Extra Help

Group insurance
TOTAL (6)

$32,439
$15,381

54,771
$52,591

$31,939
$17,500
$14,000
$3,762
$5,000
$72,201

$3,000
$3,000

$3,692
$2,198
55,830

$32,108
$20,000
$52,108

516,842
$16, 842

$58,995
$40,757
$22,381
$26,200
$2,300
$2,551,950
$2,702,583
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GOVERNMENT BUILDING
(1) Superintendent

(1) Maintenance Level |
(2} Maintenance Level |l
(4) Custodial
Extra Help
TOTAL (8)
JAIL

Jail Commander
Asst. Jail Commander

(1)

(1)

{1) Transport Officer
(4) Officer in Charge |
(3) Officer in Charge Il
(3} Officer in Charge lil
(26) Corrections Officer
(2)
(1)

Cook

Matron

Extra Help

Overtime

Holiday Compensation
TOTAL (42)

SUPERICR COURT |
(1} Judge
(4) Court Reporter
Overtime
Petit Jury
Pauper Transcripts
Part-time Translator
Extra Help
TOTAL (5)

CIRCUIT COURT
1) Judge
3) Court Reporter

1) FOC Secretary
3) Probation Officer
Cvertime
Petit Jury
Pauper Transcripts
Circuit Court Con't -
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{
{
(1) Family Opportunity Director
(
(

$70,000
534,889
564,913
$115,683
541,600
$327,085

$50,662
$46,621
$43,971
$178,820
$122,340
$114,850
$1,203,508
$60,830
$38,547
$42,000
$52,500
$29,645
$1,984,294

$1,000
$169,128
$15,000
$10.000
$1,000
$61,000
$2,625
$259,753

$1,000
$133,311
$36,653
$26,838
$198,419
$5,000
$20,000
$1,000
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Part Time Translator

Other Compensation

Court Commissioner
TOTAL {9)

IT/DATA PROCESS
{1) IT Manager
{(2) PCTech
(1) Website Editor
Overtime

TOTAL (4)

SOIL & WATER
(1) Administrator
TOTAL (1)

SUPERIOR COURT Hl
{1) Judge
{4) Court Reporter
Overtime
Petit Jury
Pauper Transcripts
Part Time Translator
Extra Help
TOTAL (5)

COUNTY COUNCIL
(7) Council Member
(1) Attorney
President Supplement Salary
TOTAL (8)

COURT & PRE TRIAL SERVICES
(1) Supervisor
(1) Home Det Case Manger
Group Insurance
TOTAL (2)

PROBATION
(5) Officer
(1) Secretary
TOTAL (6)
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$5,000
$1,500

500
$429,221.00

$66,100
$100,938

$2,440

$20,000
$189,478

$33,600
$33,600

$1,000
$146,057
$10,000
$12,000
$4,000
$2,000
$6,300
$181,357

$50,799
$12,741

$850
$64,390

$5,000
$38,765
$27,480
$71,245.00

$316,327
$33,283
$349,610
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COURT HOUSE SECURITY

(1) Director $37,500
Extra Help $105,000
Overtime $4,500
TOTAL {1) $147,000

PARK & RECREATION

(1) Superintendent $40,704

(6) Security/Maintenance $176,352

Extra Help $120,750

TOTAL (7) $337,806

HEALTH DEPARTMENT

(1} Health Officer $25,067

(1} Administrator 548,819

(2} Nurse $102,790

(2) Environmentalist 578,163

{1) Receptionist $26,250
Group Insurance 590,864

TOTAL (7) $371,953

HEALTH MAINTENANCE

(1) Receptionist $17,472
(1) Medical Asst. $2,255
{1)Nurse $3,800
(2) Environmentalist 57,224
TOTAL (5) $30,751
EMA
(1) Director 538,889
{1) Asst. Director 513,520
(1) Clerical Asst. 511,440
TOTAL (3) $63,849
HIGHWAY
(1) Superintendent 557,877
(1) Deputy Clerk $28,254
(1) Office Assistant §18,700
(3) Foreman $147,622
(16) Truck Driver $632,351
(2) Garage Mechanic $97,196
(5} Equipment Operator $220,910
Overtime $100,000
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Extra Help
Group Insurance

Apprentice Equip Operators
Workman’s Compensation

Unemployment
TOTAL {29)

RECORDER PERPETUATION
(1) Extra Help
TOTAL (1)

ELECTION & REGISTRATION ~ {election vear)

(1) Deputy
Clerk Per Diem

(1) Clerical Assistant
Absentee Voting Board
Canvassing Board
Canvassing Asst.
Precinct Workers
Extra Help
Voting Machine Setup
Group Insurance

TOTAL (1)

E-911
{1) Director
(12) Dispatcher
QOvertime
Holiday Compensation
Group Insurance
Extra Help
TOTAL {15)

REASSESSMENT
(1) Office Holder
Extra Help

TOTAL (1)

PLANNING NON-REVERTING
{1) Building Inspector
TOTAL (1)}
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$36,000
$424,032
$6,000
$55,000
$5,000
$1,829,042

$16,800
$16,800

$28,508
$1,500
$4,950
$15,400
$3,000
$600
$32,000
$7,000
$6,000
$15,144
$114,102

$46,500
$453,644
$60,000
$9,360
$196,872
$10,500
$776,876

$2,000
$5,000
$7,000

$22,000
$22,000
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ADULT PROBATION
(1) Coordinator/Secretary
Extra Help
Group Insurance
TOTAL (1)

CLERK INCENTIVE
(1} Clerical
TOTAL (1)

$1,982
$34,000
$11,358
$47,340

$9,428
59,428

CEDIT - ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (contract position)

(1) Director
TOTAL (1)

COUNTY CORRECTIONS
{1) Liason
TOTAL (1)

CORRECTIONS GRANT
(1) Director
1) Work Release Coordinator
1} Asst. Director
5) Case Manager
6) Correctional Officers
Overtime
Holiday Compensation
Group insurance
TOTAL {14)

—— r— pr— .

IN HOME DETENTION
(2) Correction Officer
Overtime
Holiday Compensation
Extra Help
Group Insurance
TOTAL (2)

TOBACCO EDUCATION GRANT
{1 }Health Educator
TOTAL (1)

PRE-TRIAL SUPERVISION GRANT
(1) Coordinator
TOTAL (1)

Cass County 2022 Salary Ordinance

$87,266
$87,266

$25,065
$25,065

$75,335
$50,965
$50,965
$236,757
$231,300
$15,000
$2,000
$50,000
$712,322

$80,000
$5,000
$800
$250,000
$193,000
$528,800

$20,727
$20,727

$50,161
$50,161
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2022 SALARIES — Increase current base salary from $24,000 to $26,000, current employees below the
$26,000 base shall increase to $26,200 and for salary positions hired before January 15, 2022. Increase
starting hourly wage from $9.00 to $10.00 and increase maximum hourly wage of $13.50 to $15.00 at the
department head’s discretion.

Full-time positions shall receive 5% increase on base salary wages, not to include stipend amounts,
excluding departments with specific increases and positions increased to the new base salary of $26,200.

Payroll for Elected Officials and Full Time salary positions will be divided into 26 equal pays.

ORDAINED AND ADOPTED this 19" day of _ November , 2021, by the County Council
of Cass County, Indiana.
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Brian Reed, Pre Tracy Williamson, Vice Presndent
Grover Bishop Bruce Ide ¥

LDean Davenport

Dave Redweik
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Damon Foreman ATTEST:

(o Y

Cheryl Al€orn, Auditor
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