2022 SALARY ORDINANCE 2021-09

The 2022 Salary Ordinance as adopted by the Cass County Council is as follows:

<u>CLERK</u>		
(1)	Clerk of the Circuit Court	\$44,999
(1)	1 st Deputy	\$28,250
(6)	Deputy	\$149,288
	Extra Help	\$21,000
TOTAL (8)		\$243,537
AUDITOR		
(1)	Auditor	\$51,151
(1)	1st Deputy/ Accounts Receivable	\$34,225
(1)	Accounts Payable	\$31,508
(1)	Payroll Administrator	\$32,341
(1)	Tax Billing Administrator	\$42,006
(1)	Property Title/Deeds	\$29,500
	Extra Help	\$1,000
TOTAL (6)		\$221,731
TREASURER		
(1)	Treasurer	\$42,258
(1)	Deputy	\$27,400
,	Extra Help	\$11,500
TOTAL (2)	·	\$81,158
RECORDER		
	ecorder	\$42,538
(1) De	eputy	\$29,910
TOTAL (2)		\$72,448
SHERIFF		
(1) Sh	neriff	\$111,965
(5) Se	ergeant	\$289,993
	ergeant Major	\$38,554
	eputy	\$816,893
(2) Sc	hool Resource Officer	\$105,238
(3) S	ecretary	\$91,110
	rocess Servers	\$19,000
E	xtra Help	\$17,115
	vertime	\$75,000
H	oliday Compensation	\$13,200
Pe	ension	\$560,785
TOTAL (30)		\$2,138,853

SURVEYOR

(1) Surveyor	\$40,075
(1) Deputy	\$13,100
TOTAL (2)	\$56,456

CORONER

Coroner	\$16,331
Clerical Assistant	\$7335
Deputy	\$5,250
	\$28,916
	Coroner Clerical Assistant Deputy

PROSECUTOR

(1)	Prosecutor	\$1,000
(2)	"D" Felony Prosecutor	\$143,112
(1)	Receptionist/Discovery Clerk	\$28,300
(1)	Pre Trial/Diversion Clerk	\$27,734
(1)	Misdemeanor Sec'y	\$28,300
(1)	Felony Sec'y/Office Manager	\$28,300
(1)	Investigator	\$61,376
(1)	Victim Advocate	\$31,321
TOTAL (9)		\$349,443

ASSESSOR

(1)	Assessor	\$44,999
(1)	Deputy – Inheritance Tax	\$26,986
(1)	Deputy – Sales Disclosure	\$30,591
(1)	Deputy – Reassessment	\$34,607
(1)	Deputy – Appeals	\$30,986
	Level II Certification	\$5,000
	Level III – Certification	\$1,500
TOTAL (5)		\$174 <i>,</i> 669

TITLE IV-D

	(1)	Misdemeanor Prosecutor	\$14,765
	(1)	Attorney	\$52,576
	(1)	Administrator	\$27,646
	(1)	Deputy	\$26,200
	(1)	Receptionist	\$27,686
		Group Insurance	\$41,220
TOTAL	(5)		\$190,093

COUNTY EXTENSION	
(1) 1 st Deputy	\$32 <i>,</i> 439
(1) 2 nd Deputy	\$15,381
Extra Help	\$4 <i>,</i> 771
TOTAL (2)	\$52,591
PLANNING COMMISSION	
(1) Planning Director	\$31,939
(1) Assistant Planner	\$17,500
(1) Deputy	\$14,000
(1) Attorney	\$3,762
Extra Help	\$5,000
TOTAL (4)	\$72,201
101/12 (4)	<i>47 mjm 0 m</i>
BOARD OF APPEALS	
(4) Board Members	\$3,000
TOTAL (4)	\$3,000
TOTAL (4)	73,000
DRAINAGE BOARD	
(1) Attorney	\$3,692
(1) Secretary	\$2,198
TOTAL (2)	\$5,890
1017/12 (2)	43)030
VETERANS SERVICE	
(1) Administrator	\$32,108
Extra Help	\$20,000
TOTAL (1)	\$52,108
WEIGHTS & MEASURES	
(1) Inspector	\$16,842
TOTAL (1)	\$16,842
、 ,	• •
COMMISSIONERS	
(3) Commissioner	\$58,995
(1) HR Coordinator	\$40,757
(1) Attorney	\$22,381
(1) Secretary	\$26,200
Extra Help	\$2,300
Group Insurance	\$2,551,950
TOTAL (6)	\$2,702,583

GOVERNMENT BUILDING

(1) Superintendent	\$70,000
(1) Maintenance Level I	\$34,889
(2) Maintenance Level II	\$64,913
(4) Custodial	\$115,683
Extra Help	\$41,600
TOTAL (8)	\$327,085

<u>JAIL</u>

(1) Jail Commander	\$50,662
(1) Asst. Jail Commander	\$46,621
(1) Transport Officer	\$43,971
(4) Officer in Charge I	\$178,820
(3) Officer in Charge II	\$122,340
(3) Officer in Charge III	\$114,850
(26) Corrections Officer	\$1,203,508
(2) Cook	\$60,830
(1) Matron	\$38,547
Extra Help	\$42,000
Overtime	\$52,500
Holiday Compensation	\$29,645
TOTAL (42)	\$1,984,294

SUPERIOR COURT I

(1) Judge	\$1,000
(4) Court Reporter	\$169,128
Overtime	\$15,000
Petit Jury	\$10.000
Pauper Transcripts	\$1,000
Part-time Translator	\$61,000
Extra Help	\$2,625
TOTAL (5)	\$259,753

CIRCUIT COURT

(1) Judge	\$1,000
(3) Court Reporter	\$133,311
(1) Family Opportunity Director	\$36,653
(1) FOC Secretary	\$26,838
(3) Probation Officer	\$198,419
Overtime	\$5,000
Petit Jury	\$20,000
Pauper Transcripts	\$1,000

Circuit Court Con't -

Part Time Translator Other Compensation Court Commissioner TOTAL (9)	\$5,000 \$1,500 500 \$429,221.00
IT/DATA PROCESS (1) IT Manager (2) PC Tech (1) Website Editor Overtime TOTAL (4)	\$66,100 \$100,938 \$2,440 \$20,000 \$189,478
SOIL & WATER (1) Administrator TOTAL (1)	\$33,600 \$33,600
SUPERIOR COURT II (1) Judge (4) Court Reporter Overtime Petit Jury Pauper Transcripts Part Time Translator Extra Help TOTAL (5)	\$1,000 \$146,057 \$10,000 \$12,000 \$4,000 \$2,000 \$6,300 \$181,357
(7) Council Member (1) Attorney President Supplement Salary TOTAL (8)	\$50,799 \$12,741 \$850 \$64,390
(1) Supervisor (1) Home Det Case Manger Group Insurance TOTAL (2)	\$5,000 \$38,765 \$27,480 \$71,245.00
PROBATION (5) Officer (1) Secretary TOTAL (6)	\$316,327 \$33,283 \$349,610

COURT HOUSE SECURITY	
(1) Director	\$37,500
Extra Help	\$105,000
Overtime	\$4,500
TOTAL (1)	\$147,000
PARK & RECREATION	
(1) Superintendent	\$40,704
(6) Security/Maintenance	
Extra Help	\$120,750
TOTAL (7)	\$337,806
LICALTII DEDADTAAFAIT	
HEALTH DEPARTMENT	\$25,067
(1) Health Officer	\$23,007 \$48,819
(1) Administrator	\$102,790
(2) Nurse	\$102,790 \$78,163
(2) Environmentalist	\$26,250
(1) Receptionist	\$20,250
Group Insurance	\$371,953
TOTAL (7)	Ş371, 3 33
HEALTH MAINTENANCE	
(1) Receptionist	\$17,472
(1) Medical Asst.	\$2,255
(1)Nurse	\$3,800
(2) Environmentalist	\$7,224
TOTAL (5)	\$30,751
<u>EMA</u>	
(1) Director	\$38,889
(1) Asst. Director	\$13,520
(1) Clerical Asst.	\$11,440
TOTAL (3)	\$63,849
(1) Superintendent	\$57,977
(1) Deputy Clerk	\$28,254
(1) Office Assistant	\$18,700
(3) Foreman	\$147,622
(16) Truck Driver	\$632,351
(2) Garage Mechanic	\$97,196
(5) Equipment Operator	
Overtime	\$100,000
	Cass County 2022 Salary Ordinance

Estera Hala	¢3.c.000
Extra Help	\$36,000
Group Insurance	\$424,032
Apprentice Equip Operators	\$6,000
Workman's Compensation	\$55,000
Unemployment	\$5,000
TOTAL (29)	\$1,829,042
RECORDER PERPETUATION	
(1) Extra Help	\$16,800
TOTAL (1)	\$16,800
FIRETION & DECISTRATION (alaction year)	
(1) Reputation — (election year)	¢20 E00
(1) Deputy	\$28,508
Clerk Per Diem	\$1,500 \$4,950
(1) Clerical Assistant	\$4,950
Absentee Voting Board	\$13,400
Canvassing Board	\$5,000
Canvassing Asst. Precinct Workers	\$32,000
	\$52,000 \$7,000
Extra Help	\$6,000
Voting Machine Setup	\$15,144
Group Insurance	\$13,144
TOTAL (1)	\$114,102
<u>E-911</u>	
(1) Director	\$46,500
(12) Dispatcher	\$453,644
Overtime	\$60,000
Holiday Compensation	\$9,360
Group Insurance	\$196,872
Extra Help	\$10,500
TOTAL (15)	\$776,876
REASSESSMENT	
(1) Office Holder	\$2,000
Extra Help	\$5,000
TOTAL (1)	\$7,000
PLANNING NON-REVERTING	
(1) Building Inspector	\$22,000
TOTAL (1)	\$22,000
\ /	, ,

ADULT PROBATION		
(1) Coordinator/Secretary	\$1,982	
Extra Help	\$34,000	
Group Insurance	\$11,358	
•	\$47,340	
TOTAL (1)	\$47,5 4 0	
CLERK INCENTIVE		
(1) Clerical	\$9,428	
TOTAL (1)	\$9,428	
CEDIT - ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (contract position)		
(1) Director	\$87,266	
TOTAL (1)	\$87,266	
	φσ.,σσ	
COUNTY CORRECTIONS	éar ocr	
(1) Liason	\$25,065	
TOTAL (1)	\$25,065	
CORRECTIONS GRANT		
(1) Director	\$75,335	
(1) Work Release Coordinator	\$50,965	
(1) Asst. Director	\$50,965	
(5) Case Manager	\$236,757	
(6) Correctional Officers	\$231,300	
Overtime	\$15,000	
Holiday Compensation	\$2,000	
•	\$50,000	
Group Insurance	-	
TOTAL (14)	\$712,322	
IN HOME DETENTION		
(2) Correction Officer	\$80,000	
Overtime	\$5,000	
Holiday Compensation	\$800	
Extra Help	\$250,000	
•	\$193,000	
Group Insurance		
TOTAL (2)	\$528,800	
TOBACCO EDUCATION GRANT		
(1)Health Educator	\$20,727	
TOTAL (1)	\$20,727	
DDE TOLAL CUDEDVICION CDANT		
PRE-TRIAL SUPERVISION GRANT	ĆEO 4 <i>C</i> 4	
(1) Coordinator	\$50,161	
TOTAL (1)	\$50,161	

2022 SALARIES — Increase current base salary from \$24,000 to \$26,000, current employees below the \$26,000 base shall increase to \$26,200 and for salary positions hired before January 15, 2022. Increase starting hourly wage from \$9.00 to \$10.00 and increase maximum hourly wage of \$13.50 to \$15.00 at the department head's discretion.

Full-time positions shall receive 5% increase on base salary wages, not to include stipend amounts, excluding departments with specific increases and positions increased to the new base salary of \$26,200.

Payroll for Elected Officials and Full Time salary positions will be divided into 26 equal pays.

ORDAINED AND ADOPTED this <u>19th</u> day of _ of Cass County, Indiana.	November , 2021, by the County Council
Drive Book Bushida	Trans Williamson Vice President
Brian Reed, President	Tracy Williamson, Vice President
absent	Bu Ell
Grover Bishop	Bruce Ide
Dave Redweik	Dean Davenport
Damon Foreman	ATTEST:
	4.0